10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 11081

IN THE MATTER OF:

The Hearing Being Called by the
0il Conservation Division Upon Its
Own Motion for an Order Creating
and Extending Certain Pools in
Eddy County, New Mexico.

BEFORE: OfL CONSERVATION prvre

JIM MORROW

Hearing Examiner
State Land Office Building

September 1, 1994

REPORTED BY:
CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, NMCCR No. 4

Certified Shorthand Reporter
for the State of New Mexico

ORIGINAL

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
{EBORY QRA_DDAA




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANCES

FOR THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION/APP

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
Room 206, Land Office Building

Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

By: RAND L. CARROLL, ESQ.

I NDEX

Appearances
WITNESSES FOR THE APPLICANT:

1. MICHAEL E. STOGNER
Examination by Mr. Carroll

Certificate of Reporter
EXHIBTITS

Exhibit No. 1

LICANT:

Page Number

2

Page Marked
4

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
(505) 984-2244




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EXAMINER MORROW: I'11 call the hearing
to order in Docket No. 25-94. I plan to do the
nomenclature first today, so we'll call Case
11081, and call for appearances.

MR. CARROLL: Yes, Mr. Examiner, Rand
Carroll on behalf of the 0il Conservation
Division. I have one witness to be sworn.

MICHAEL E. STOGNER

Having been first duly sworn upon his oath, was
examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION
BY MR. CARROLL:

Q. Mr. Stogner, would you please state
your name, place of employment, and position,
please?

A. Michael Stogner, Santa Fe, New Mexico,
with the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
as petroleum engineer.

Q. Have you testified before the Division
before and have vour qualifications been accepted
as an expert witness?

A, Yes, I have; and yes, they have.

Q. Are you prepared today to make
recommendations concerning the nomenclature in

certain pools in Eddy County, New Mexico?

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
(5056) 984-2244




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A, Yes, I have; and yes, I do.

Q. How are these recommendations set
forth?

A. A packet of exhibits marked Exhibit 1.

Q. Have you had an opportunity to review

Exhibit 1 and compare it with the docket that's
been prepared for today's hearing, to determine

if there's any discrepancy between the two?

A. Yes, I have.
Q. Is there any discrepancy?
A. No, there is not. Everything does

check out accordingly.

Q. Was Exhibit 1 prepared by the Division
in the ordinary course of its business?

A, Yes, it was, by our geologist down in
the Artesia office, and reviewed by myself and by
other personnel here in Santa Fe.

MR. CARROLL: That's all I have, Your
Honor.

EXAMINER MORROW: All right. Thank
you, sir.

MR. CARROLL: I would offer Exhibit 1
as evidence.

EXAMINER MORROW: Exhibit 1 is accepted

into the record, and Case 11081 will be taken

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
(505) 984-2244




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

under advisement.
Thank you, Mr. Stogner, Mr. Carroll.

(And the proceedings concluded.)

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
(505) 984-2244




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Carla Diane Rodriguez, Certified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing transcript of
proceedings before the 0il Conservation Division
was reported by me; that I caused my notes to be
transcribed under my personal supervision; and
that the foregoing is a true and accurate record
of the proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a
relative or employee of any of the parties or
attorneys involved in this matter and that I have
no personal interest in the final disposition of
this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL September 16,

1994.
CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, RPE'
I dore o certifs that the deregring ia

a co « oo letihe proceedin

gs In
cer oaging of Tasz No. ) ’
e onfﬁéﬂL / 19%‘1"

|
7\ / S Examiner

nservahor} Division

| - CUMBRE COURT REPORTING
(505) 984-2244




