1	NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2	STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
3	STATE OF NEW MEXICO
4	CASE NO. 11081
5	
6	IN THE MATTER OF:
7	
8	The Hearing Being Called by the
9	Oil Conservation Division Upon Its Own Motion for an Order Creating
10	and Extending Certain Pools in Eddy County, New Mexico.
11	
12	
13 14	1 5 1994
15	BEFORE: OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
16.	JIM MORROW
17	Hearing Examiner
18	State Land Office Building
19	September 1, 1994
20	
21	
22	REPORTED BY:
23	CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, NMCCR No. 4 Certified Shorthand Reporter
24	for the State of New Mexico
25	

ORIGINAL

1	APPEARANCES
2	
3	FOR THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION/APPLICANT:
4	
5	New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Room 206, Land Office Building
6	Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
7	By: RAND L. CARROLL, ESQ.
8	INDEX
9	Page Number
10	Appearances 2
11	WITNESSES FOR THE APPLICANT:
12	1. <u>Michael E. Stogner</u>
13	Examination by Mr. Carroll 3
14	Certificate of Reporter 6
15	EXHIBITS Page Marked
16	Exhibit No. 1
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

EXAMINER MORROW: I'll call the hearing 1 2 to order in Docket No. 25-94. I plan to do the nomenclature first today, so we'll call Case 3 11081, and call for appearances. 4 5 MR. CARROLL: Yes, Mr. Examiner, Rand Carroll on behalf of the Oil Conservation 6 Division. I have one witness to be sworn. 7 MICHAEL E. STOGNER 8 Having been first duly sworn upon his oath, was 9 examined and testified as follows: 10 EXAMINATION 11 BY MR. CARROLL: 12 13 Q. Mr. Stogner, would you please state your name, place of employment, and position, 14 15 please? Michael Stogner, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 16 with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 17 18 as petroleum engineer. Have you testified before the Division 19 0. 20 before and have your qualifications been accepted as an expert witness? 21

Yes, I have; and yes, they have.

Are you prepared today to make

recommendations concerning the nomenclature in

certain pools in Eddy County, New Mexico?

22

23

24

25

Α.

- Yes, I have; and yes, I do. 1 Α. 2 Q. How are these recommendations set forth? 3 Α. A packet of exhibits marked Exhibit 1. Have you had an opportunity to review 5 Q. Exhibit 1 and compare it with the docket that's 6 been prepared for today's hearing, to determine 7 8 if there's any discrepancy between the two? Α. Yes, I have. 9 Is there any discrepancy? 10 Q. No, there is not. Everything does Α. 11 12 check out accordingly. 13 Q. Was Exhibit 1 prepared by the Division in the ordinary course of its business? 14 15 Α. Yes, it was, by our geologist down in 16 the Artesia office, and reviewed by myself and by 17 other personnel here in Santa Fe. 18 MR. CARROLL: That's all I have, Your
- EXAMINER MORROW: All right. Thank
 21 you, sir.

19

Honor.

- MR. CARROLL: I would offer Exhibit 1
 23 as evidence.
- EXAMINER MORROW: Exhibit 1 is accepted into the record, and Case 11081 will be taken

1	under advisement.
2	Thank you, Mr. Stogner, Mr. Carroll.
3	(And the proceedings concluded.)
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
ιo	
1 1	
l 2	
13	
l 4	
1 5	
۱6	
17	
l 8	
19	
20	
2 1	
2 2	
2 3	
2 4	
2 5	

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

1994.

I do ne

I, Carla Diane Rodriguez, Certified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing transcript of
proceedings before the Oil Conservation Division
was reported by me; that I caused my notes to be
transcribed under my personal supervision; and
that the foregoing is a true and accurate record
of the proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative or employee of any of the parties or attorneys involved in this matter and that I have no personal interest in the final disposition of this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL September 16,

2 5

CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, RPE

the txa her hearing of Case No. 108 heard by we on 1994

Examiner

Oll Conservation Division